

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC09-839

DAVID EUGENE JOHNSTON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

D. Todd Doss Florida Bar No.
0910384 725 Southeast Baya
DriveSuite 102 Lake City, FL 32025
(386) 755-9119

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------|------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | i |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 5 |

ARGUMENT I

NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF INNOCENCE WARRANTS A NEW TRIAL IN MR. JOHNSTON'S CASE BECAUSE HAD THE JURY KNOWN OF THE NEW EVIDENCE IT PROBABLY WOULD HAVE ACQUITTED MR. JOHNSTON OF THE MURDER OF MARY HAMMOND; THEREFORE, MR. JOHNSTON'S CONVICTION AND SENTENCE VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION 6

A. This Court's order dated May 21, 2009 relinquishing jurisdiction plainly contemplates proceedings subsequent to the ordered DNA testing 10

B. The circuit court applied the wrong precedent in determining it was without jurisdiction to hear Mr. Johnston's successive motion to vacate 13

ARGUMENT II

ASSUMING *ARGUENDO* THAT THE CIRCUIT COURT WAS CORRECT IN ITS FINDING THAT IT WAS WITHOUT JURISDICTION TO HEAR MR. JOHNSTON'S SUCCESSIVE MOTION TO VACATE, THIS COURT MUST REMAND TO THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE MOTION OR BE IN VIOLATION OF MR. JOHNSTON'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FIFTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION 15

ARGUMENT III

THE CIRCUIT COURT'S ALTERNATE FINDING APPLIED THE WRONG STANDARD AND CONSIDERED THE WRONG EVIDENCE 16

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

CERTIFICATE OF FONT 18

APPENDIX A 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Duckett v. State 918 So.2d 224 (Fla. 2005) 10, 13, 14, 15

Gaskin v. State 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999) 6

Johnston v. Dugger 583 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1991) 2

Johnston v. Moore 789 So.2d 262 (Fla. 2001) 3

Johnston v. Singletary 162 F.3d 630 (11th Cir. 1998) 5

Johnston v. State 708 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 1998) 2

Johnston v. State 960 So.2d 757 (Fla. 2006) 3

Jones v. State 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991) 9, 17

Peede v. State 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999) 6

State v. Glatzmayer 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001) 5

Stephens v. State 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) 5
